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1. OVERVIEW 

FEATURES 
� Capital purchases in 2013-14 are estimated to be $11.014 billion.

Capital grants in 2013-14 are estimated to be $3.099 billion.

� The focus for the 2013-14 capital program remains the continuation of 
the reconstruction effort after the natural disasters of 2010, 2011 and 
more recently 2013, on developing infrastructure to support economic 
growth, and to meet the needs of a growing population.  The 
Government’s large scale reform of the prioritisation, funding, delivery 
and maintenance of infrastructure will continue.

� Significant reconstruction and resilience works continue in 2013-14, 
with capital purchases on road reconstruction of $1.934 billion, capital 
grants to local governments of $2.01 billion, including $80 million for 
betterment projects to restore essential public assets damaged by 
ex-Tropical Cyclone Oswald.

� The Government is making major inroads into the maintenance backlog 
in schools and health facilities identified in the interim Commission of 
Audit report.  The Government has allocated a further $100 million to 
the Fixing our Schools Fund in 2014-15, bringing total funding to 
$300 million.  $147 million is being provided as part of a $327 million 
program to address the health backlog.

� In 2013-14 there will be capital purchases of $4.369 billion for transport 
and main roads ($2.435 billion after reconstruction investments), 
including $178.8 million for the Gold Coast Rapid Transit System, 
$170.6 million for the Moreton Bay Rail Link, $65 million towards the 
duplication of the Bruce Highway (Cooroy to Curra) Section A, 
$45.8 million for auxiliary lanes on the Centenary Motorway and 
$33.7 million for the Bruce Highway deviation between Sandy Corner 
and Collinsons Lagoon.

� Ten new schools in rapidly developing areas to be procured from the 
private sector under the Queensland Schools Project.

� The 2013-14 health capital purchases is $1.746 billion, including 
$151.7 million to complete construction of the Gold Coast University 
Hospital, and $907.3 million for new hospitals in South East 
Queensland and redevelopments in Cairns, Mackay, Mount Isa, 
Townsville and Rockhampton.
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INTRODUCTION
This capital statement provides an overview of the Queensland Government’s approach 
to capital planning and delivery and the capital program for 2013-14.  Capital purchases 
in 2013-14 are expected to be $11.014 billion, with capital grants totalling $3.099 billion. 

The 2013-14 capital program continues the rebuilding effort following natural disasters 
of 2010, 2011 and most recently 2013, with $1.934 billion in roads and transport 
reconstruction and $2.01 billion in capital grants to local government across Queensland 
for reconstruction purposes. 

In addition to this rebuilding, the Government is making significant investments in 
health, transport infrastructure, education and housing, to address population growth and 
to improve the productivity and prosperity of the State. 

Each year, part of the Queensland Government’s capital program is undertaken through 
the Public Non-financial Corporations (PNFC) sector (that is, commercial entities of 
Government, including Government owned corporations and other authorities such as the 
water bodies).  For 2013-14, capital purchases by the PNFC sector will comprise 38% of 
the State capital program, reflecting major investments in port and rail infrastructure and 
in the energy sector. 

CAPITAL PURCHASES 
The Queensland Government purchases capital assets to support the services it provides 
to the community and to improve the productivity of the Queensland economy. 

Capital purchases by purpose in 2013-14 are shown in Chart 1.1 below.  Capital 
purchases by State Government entity are listed in Table 1.1, while Table 1.2 lists capital 
purchases by region with greater detail provided in appendix C. 
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Chart 1.1 
Capital purchases by purpose, 2013-14 

Education and 
Training

5%

Energy 
Infrastructure

25%

Health, Housing 
and Community 

Services
18%

Law, Order and 
Public Safety

3%
Other

Infrastructure
4%

Transport 
Infrastructure

45%

________________________________________________________________________________________
Capital Statement 2013-14 3



Table 1.1 
Capital Purchases  for 2013-14 1,2

Entity
2012-13
Est. Act. 

$'000 

2013-14 
Budget 
$'000 

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander and Multicultural Affairs 762 2,729 
Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry 22,308 28,519 
Communities, Child Safety and Disability Services 28,223 41,496 
Community Safety 155,834 149,765 
Education, Training and Employment 404,419 556,096 
Energy and Water Supply 

Department of Energy and Water Supply 157,259 98,224 
Energy Generation Sector 414,383 301,347 
Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority 105,879 123,953 
Energy Transmission Sector 612,522 677,769 
Energy Distribution Sector 1,901,334 1,971,601 

Environment and Heritage Protection 6,325 30,093 
Health 1,646,119 1,746,148 
Housing and Public Works 379,964 341,568 
Justice and Attorney-General 63,345 60,229 
Legislative Assembly of Queensland 2,805 2,970 
Local Government, Community Recovery and Resilience 

Department of Local Government, Community Recovery and 
Resilience 11,051 22,359 
Queensland Reconstruction Authority3 473 

National Parks, Recreation, Sport and Racing 35,871 48,720 
Natural Resources and Mines 16,346 17,686 
Police Service 104,210 110,578 
Premier and Cabinet 1,671 940 
Science, Information Technology, Innovation and the Arts 16,697 11,161 
State Development, Infrastructure and Planning 43,427 142,717 
Transport and Main Roads 

Department of Transport and Main Roads 4,348,062 4,387,608 
Queensland Rail 642,759 797,582 
Port Authorities 336,182 199,480 

Treasury and Trade 6,603 4,873 
Other Agencies4 56,818 8,660 
Other Adjustments5 233,699 129,550 
Anticipated Capital Contingency Reserve6 -400,000 -1,000,000 
Total Capital Purchases 11,355,350 11,014,421 

Notes 
1. Includes all associated statutory bodies. 
2. Numbers may not add due to rounding. 
3. Capital purchases for reconstruction are recorded against the purchasing agency. 
4. Includes the Electoral Commission of Queensland, Office of the Governor, Office of the Ombudsman and 

Queensland Audit Office, together with other Government entities with non-material capital programs. 
5. Representing inter-agency eliminations, movements in capital payable and receivable and other accounting 

adjustments to align with Uniform Presentation Framework Statements.
6. Contingency recognizes that on a whole-of-Government basis, there is likely to be under spending, resulting 

in a carryover of capital allocations.
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Table 1.2 
Capital Purchases by Statistical Area  for 2013-14 1,2

RBS Region Capital 
Purchases 

$'000   

Statistical Area Capital 
Purchases 

$'000 
Brisbane 2,762,017 301 Brisbane East 226,949 

302 Brisbane North 504,155 
303 Brisbane South 701,172 
304 Brisbane West 374,708 
305 Inner Brisbane 955,033 

Ipswich 732,113 310 Ipswich 732,113 

Wide Bay 735,682 319 Wide Bay 735,682 

Darling Downs 1,148,387 307 Darling Downs Maranoa 321,835 
317 Toowoomba 826,552 

Gold Coast 1,487,574 309 Gold Coast 1,106,693 
311 Logan Beaudesert 380,881 

Mackay 430,665 312 Mackay 430,665 

Outback 393,364 315 Outback 393,364 

Cairns 643,128 306 Cairns 643,128 

Fitzroy 801,031 308 Fitzroy 801,031 

Sunshine Coast 1,230,510 316 Sunshine Coast 774,383 
313 Moreton Bay North 293,300 
314 Moreton Bay South 162,827 

Townsville 649,951 318 Townsville 649,951 

Total Capital Purchases 11,014,421 
    
Notes 
1. Numbers may not add due to rounding.
2. The anticipated Capital Contingency Reserve and other adjustments have been spread across statistical areas 

proportionate to capital spends.

________________________________________________________________________________________
Capital Statement 2013-14 5



0 150 300

kilometres

BedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourie

DajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarraDajarra

BirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsville

BouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBoulia

KarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumbaKarumba

CamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamoowealCamooweal

Mount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount Isa

BurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketown

CloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurry

NormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormanton

Torres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres StraitTorres Strait

CoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoen

WeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipa

Cape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape YorkCape York

LongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreach

RichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmond

Julia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia Creek

WintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWinton

HughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughenden

QuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpie

WindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorah

BlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackall

BarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldine

TownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsville

TullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTullyTully

InghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamInghamIngham

AyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyrAyr

CroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydon

MossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossmanMossman

CairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairns

CooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktown

InnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfailInnisfail

ThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindah CunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamulla St GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt George

GoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindi
TexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexas StanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpeStanthorpe

EmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmerald

CharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharleville RomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRoma

RollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRollestonRolleston

SpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsure

AugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathella

BlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwaterBlackwater

MackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackay

ClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermontClermont

ChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersCharters
TowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowers

Home HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome HillHome Hill
BowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowenBowen

SarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarinaSarina

Airlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie BeachAirlie Beach

RockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhampton

YeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoonYeppoon

GladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstone

BundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundaberg

MilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMiles

ToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoomba

WarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwick

DalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalbyDalby

GympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympie

Hervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey BayHervey Bay

MaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughWide Bay

Fitzroy

Townsville

Mackay

Outback

Darling Downs

Cairns

400

kilometres

ToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoomba
GattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGattonGatton

EskEskEskEskEskEskEskEskEskEskEskEskEskEskEskEskEskEskEskEskEskEskEskEskEskEskEskEskEskEskEskEskEskEskEskEskEskEskEskEskEskEskEskEskEskEskEskEskEsk

IpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswich

CabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCabooltureCaboolture

LoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLoganLogan

BrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbane

KingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroy

GympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympieGympie

Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-Tewantin-
NoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosaNoosa

Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-Maroochydore-
MooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolabaMooloolaba

CaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundraCaloundra

NambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambourNambour

80

BoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonahBoonah
NerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerangNerang Gold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold Coast

HelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvaleHelensvale

DarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarlingDarling
DownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDownsDowns

BrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbaneBrisbane

Gold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold CoastGold Coast

IpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswichIpswich

Sunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine CoastSunshine Coast

N
O

R
T

H
E

R
N

T
E

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

NEW SOUTH WALES

SOUTH
AUSTRALIA

INSET

SOUTH

PACIFIC

OCEAN

CORAL SEA

GULF OF

CARPENTARIA

Chart 1.2 
Queensland regions for Regional Budget Statement purposes 
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CAPITAL GRANTS 
The Queensland Government provides grants for capital purposes to a range of 
organisations and private individuals. 

Capital grants to local governments (LGs) and non-government organisations (NGOs) 
and individuals are illustrated in Chart 1.3 below.  Capital grants are expected to be 
$3.099 billion in 2013-14, driven by Capital grants to local governments for the 
continued rebuilding effort following the extreme weather events of 2010, 2011 and 
more recently 2013. 

Chart 1.3 
Capital grants by purpose and recipient 
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Table 1.3 shows capital grants by Government entity. 

Table 1.3 
Expenditure on Capital Grants for 2013-14 1,2

Entity
2012-13 
Est. Act. 

$'000 

2013-14 
Budget 
$'000 

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander and Multicultural Affairs 19,562 15,980 

Communities, Child Safety and Disability Services 22,249 22,119 

Community Safety 3,005 4,447 

Education, Training and Employment 135,573 152,584 

Energy and Water Supply 441 51,032 

Health 60,105 5,660 

Housing and Public Works 120,005 111,283 

Local Government, Community Recovery and Resilience 

Local Government, Community Recovery and Resilience 90,131 108,890 

Queensland Reconstruction Authority 1,190,383 2,009,614 

National Parks, Recreation, Sport and Racing 33,307 64,573 

Science, Information Technology, Innovation and the Arts 14,941 5,686 

State Development, Infrastructure and Planning 24,456 81,309 

Transport and Main Roads 383,182 214,523 

Other Adjustments3 285,368 251,157 

Total Capital Grants 2,382,708 3,098,857 

Notes 
1. Includes associated statutory bodies. 
2. Numbers may not add due to rounding.
3. Includes Great Start and Queensland Building Boost Grant schemes, assets transferred and other technical 

accounting adjustments.
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Table 1.4 shows the geographical spread of capital grants. 

Table 1.4 
Capital Grants by Statistical Area  for 2013-14 1,2

RBS Region Grants
$'000 Statistical Area Grants

$'000 

Brisbane 367,147 301 Brisbane East 102,549 
302 Brisbane North 32,634 
303 Brisbane South 49,986 
304 Brisbane West 27,789 
305 Inner Brisbane 154,189 

Ipswich 90,979 310 Ipswich 90,979 

Wide Bay 306,299 319 Wide Bay 306,299 

Darling Downs 458,727 307 Darling Downs Maranoa 209,379 
317 Toowoomba 249,348 

Gold Coast 170,252 309 Gold Coast 123,531 
311 Logan Beaudesert 46,721 

Mackay 273,886 312 Mackay 273,886 

Outback 549,544 315 Outback 549,544 

Cairns 240,711 306 Cairns 240,711 

Fitzroy 211,599 308 Fitzroy 211,599 

Sunshine Coast 150,500 316 Sunshine Coast 60,259 
313 Moreton Bay North 63,681 
314 Moreton Bay South 26,560 

Townsville 279,213 318 Townsville 279,213 

Total Capital Grants 3,098,857 
        
Notes 
1. Numbers may not add due to rounding.
2. The adjustments referred to in Table 1.3 have been spread across statistical areas proportionate to 

allocation of Grants.
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2. STATE CAPITAL PROGRAM – PLANNING AND 
PRIORITIES 

INTRODUCTION
The Queensland Government is delivering critical infrastructure, at the same time as 
dealing with the State’s financial position, with a comprehensive approach to delivering 
an efficient capital program, to ensure the community receives the maximum benefit 
from its investments.  This involves comprehensive planning and prioritisation of the 
capital program, rigorous evaluation of the value for money of proposed capital 
investments and innovative and efficient funding and delivery solutions. 

CAPITAL PLANNING 
Infrastructure for Economic Development 
The Queensland Government is addressing economic challenges by moving ahead with 
large scale reform of prioritisation, funding, delivery and maintenance of economic 
infrastructure.  In the next 12 months, the government plans to: 

� better utilise current infrastructure assets through practices such as demand 
management and other non-build service solutions 

� use an Expert Panel to review infrastructure needs of South East Queensland 
according to an Economic Infrastructure Prioritisation Framework  

� revise the Project Assurance Framework, to ensure the application of an Economic 
Infrastructure Prioritisation Framework 

� review regional infrastructure plans and supply chain requirements to best equip 
regional areas for economic development 

� finalise a Queensland Ports Strategy and an Economic Development Directions 
Statement for Queensland Airports 

� develop 30 year electricity and water strategies 
� update statutory transport coordination plans 
� complete the preliminary evaluation review and consider findings for the Gateway 

Upgrade North Project to ensure that the best options are put forward to Projects 
Queensland for detailed funding analysis. 

The Queensland Government’s actions on economic infrastructure reform together with 
real regulatory reform, including streamlining project approval processes and other red 
tape, will position Queensland as a more productive, highly developed economy that will 
reap the benefits of the Asian century. 

________________________________________________________________________________________
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CAPITAL DELIVERY – PROJECTS QUEENSLAND   
Projects Queensland is a unit within Queensland Treasury and Trade, established to 
enhance the Queensland Government's infrastructure delivery capability. Over the last 
12 months, Projects Queensland has led the development of some of the State’s most 
significant infrastructure projects, such as Queensland Schools, Government Wireless 
Network and 1 William Street.  

The key role of Projects Queensland is to engage with the private sector to explore 
opportunities for investment in public infrastructure and service delivery. Projects 
Queensland plays an important part in the Government’s strategy to provide greater 
value and assist in regaining Queensland’s AAA credit rating, while providing 
infrastructure and services for future growth.  

Projects Queensland also plays an important role, in conjunction with Government 
owned corporations, in the development and delivery of finance solutions for resource 
related infrastructure projects where the potential for private finance exists. 

The specific responsibilities of Projects Queensland are to: 

� prepare preliminary evaluations for key projects with the greatest potential as public 
private partnerships (PPPs) 

� prepare business cases for all projects approved as potential PPPs 
� manage tender processes and contract negotiations for all projects approved to 

proceed as PPPs 
� actively engage with the private sector to develop funding models to encourage 

private investment in infrastructure 
� prepare business cases and manage tender processes and contract negotiations for all 

traditional government financed infrastructure where the expected capital cost is 
greater than $100 million (or other projects identified as very high risk) 

� for traditional government financed projects with an estimated cost below 
$100 million, assist line agencies in project assessment, tendering and contract 
negotiations, and other advisory and review services 

� develop and deliver finance solutions for Government owned corporation 
infrastructure projects where the potential for private finance exists 

� review and maintain the government's key infrastructure policies (currently the 
Project Assurance Framework and the Value for Money Framework). 
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The scope of Projects Queensland’s responsibilities ensures a consistent approach to the 
assessment of projects, resulting in more effective prioritisation, selection of the 
appropriate procurement and financing options, and better targeting of projects as 
potential PPPs. This supports the establishment of a pipeline of privately financed 
projects and ensures consistency of dealings with the private sector on government 
projects.

Key Projects 

Toowoomba Second Range Crossing 
The 2012 Toowoomba Second Range Crossing (TSRC) Business Case seeks to identify 
an affordable new road crossing of the Toowoomba Range, to provide safer and more 
efficient passenger and freight movements on this important part of the National Land 
Transport Network. 

The business case was considered by the Government in late 2012 and subsequently 
progressed to Infrastructure Australia for consideration. Infrastructure Australia is 
determining whether to include the project on its priority list, as part of the process to 
seek Australian Government funding. 

Royal Children’s Hospital Site 
With the transfer of services to the new Queensland Children’s Hospital in South 
Brisbane due in late 2014, Projects Queensland is currently developing a business case to 
assess uses for the existing Royal Children’s Hospital (RCH) Site in Herston.  

A Preliminary Assessment for the RCH Site identified a Planned Procedure Centre as the 
preferred public health related use for the site.  The proposed Centre will allow for the 
separation of elective and emergency surgery which will improve the efficiency of 
service delivery and help reduce elective surgery waiting times.  

As the Planned Procedure Centre will only cover a small portion of the existing RCH 
Site, the business case will also consider future development opportunities for the 
balance of the Site. 

A decision as to whether to proceed with the project, including the Planned Procedure 
Centre, and in what form, will be made by Government when it considers the business 
case. 

________________________________________________________________________________________
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Government Wireless Network 
The proposed Government Wireless Network (GWN) is intended to deliver enhanced 
digital radio voice and narrowband data communications for Queensland's public safety 
agencies, with improved communications security, interoperability between public safety 
agencies, added functionality and a foundation to support effective front-line public 
safety services. 

An early priority for the project is to deliver the communications needs for the G20 
Leaders' Summit in 2014. 

Over time, other Queensland Government agencies, local governments and public safety 
providers will potentially use the GWN's services as it is progressively deployed 
throughout the State. 

It is expected that the GWN Project will transition from the competitive tender phase to 
the implementation phase in the third quarter of 2013.  The competitive tender phase will 
enable the State to determine project scope and cost and will inform negotiations with 
the Commonwealth Government regarding their promised funding contribution. 

Queensland Schools Project 
Projects Queensland, on behalf of the Department of Education, Training and 
Employment, is delivering the Queensland Schools Project. This project involves a 
package of 10 schools – eight Prep to Year 6 primary schools and two Year 7 to Year 12 
secondary schools – located in rapidly developing areas in South East Queensland.  

The project, currently in the procurement stage, is seeking a private sector provider to 
design, construct, commission, finance, maintain and provide facilities management 
services for the package of schools. Projects Queensland will manage the project through 
to the finalisation of the procurement phase in December 2013.  

The first schools will open for the commencement of the 2015 academic year. 

New Generation Rollingstock
The New Generation Rollingstock project will deliver passenger trains by taking a 
partnership approach with the private sector to design, build, provide ongoing 
maintenance and provide financing. The objectives of the project are to deliver additional 
passenger trains to meet the growing demand for rail services in South East Queensland, 
address the transport needs of a growing population, achieve value for money in the 
delivery of new trains and to utilise the benefits of private finance in the delivery of 
public transport capacity.  

The project is currently in the final bidding phase with two committed proponents. 
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1 William Street 
The strategic objectives of the State in the development of 1 William Street in the 
Brisbane CBD are to act as a catalyst for the activation of the Government 
Administrative Precinct and to meet the accommodation demands of the Queensland 
Public Service.

In December 2012, the State entered into an agreement with a developer to lease 
accommodation within a 75,000 m² office tower. Construction works commenced on the 
site in early 2013, with the 45 level tower due for completion by December 2016. 

The development includes an activated ground level with retail and garden areas. It will 
enhance Brisbane's reputation as a vibrant city with modern, landmark architecture in a 
well planned urban environment and provide for the accommodation of the Queensland 
Public Service in a high quality, contemporary environment that will achieve value for 
money for the State. 

2013-14 HIGHLIGHTS 

Health
In 2013-14, the Government continues its significant investment in health infrastructure 
(including Queensland Health, Hospital and Health Services and Queensland Institute of 
Medical Research) with $1.746 billion in capital purchases.  The focus for 2013-14 
includes investment in new hospitals, hospital redevelopments and expansions, 
development of community health infrastructure, pathology, research and scientific 
services, mental health services and investment in information and health technology to 
support the delivery of health services. 

Highlights of the 2013-14 capital program for Queensland Health include: 

� $151.7 million to complete construction of the $1.762 billion Gold Coast University 
Hospital due to open in 2013 

� $330 million to continue delivery of the Queensland Children’s Hospital and 
$24.2 million towards its Academic and Research Facility, at a total estimated cost of 
$1.513 billion 

� $115.6 million to continue delivery of the Sunshine Coast University Hospital and its 
Skills, Academic and Research Centre as a public private partnership, at a total 
estimated cost of $1.872 billion 

� $289.2 million to continue with the redevelopment of hospitals in Cairns, Mackay, 
Mount Isa, Townsville and Rockhampton, at a total estimated cost of $1.408 billion 
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� $135.1 million to continue the replacement, upgrade and state wide roll out of 
information and technology equipment to support the eHealth strategy and the 
National Health Reform Agenda 

� $45.9 million to improve and upgrade health facilities in regional and remote areas: 
Atherton, Ayr, Biloela, Charleville, Charters Towers, Emerald, Kingaroy, 
Longreach, Mareeba, Roma, Sarina and Thursday Island. 

Queensland Health will commence a Backlog Maintenance program of $327 million 
over four years involving both maintenance expenses and capital investment to address 
high priority and critical operational maintenance, life cycle replacements and upgrades.  
The program will include replacement of elevator systems at Toowoomba and Cairns 
Base hospitals, replacement and upgrades to switchboards at Gladstone, Toowoomba and 
Richmond Hospitals, and replacement of asbestos roofing at Ayr Hospital. 

Transport and Main Roads 
In 2013-14, the total capital program for the Transport and Main Roads Portfolio is 
forecast to be $5.599 billion including total capital grants.  The Transport and Main 
Roads portfolio includes the Department, Roadtek, Queensland Rail Limited, Far North 
Queensland Ports Corporation Limited, Gladstone Ports Corporation Limited, North 
Queensland Bulk Ports Corporation Limited and the Port of Townsville Limited. 

Roads and public transport infrastructure
Highlights of the 2013-14 roads and public transport infrastructure program are: 

� $1.934 billion for capital recovery and reconstruction works resulting from natural 
disaster events throughout the State over the last three years 

� $178.8 million to continue the construction of the Gold Coast Rapid Transit System, 
a light rail project from Southport to Broadbeach, at a total estimated cost of 
$1.296 billion, which will be delivered as a public private partnership jointly funded 
by Australian, Queensland and local government  

� $170.6 million to continue the construction of the Moreton Bay Rail Link, a 
dual-track passenger rail line from Petrie to Kippa-Ring, at a total estimated cost of 
$1.147 billion, which is jointly Australian, Queensland and local government funded 

� $65 million towards the duplication of the Bruce Highway (Cooroy to Curra) from 
Cooroy Southern Interchange to Sankeys Road (Section A).  The State contribution 
towards the $790 million upgrade of the Cooroy to Curra section of the Bruce 
Highway is the first project to be funded under the $1 billion Bruce Highway State 
election commitment 
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� $45.8 million to continue the construction of auxiliary lanes on the Centenary 
Motorway, adjacent to the Darra to Springfield rail project, at a total estimated cost 
of $90.1 million 

� $33.7 million to complete the construction of a deviation between Sandy Corner and 
Collinsons Lagoon on the Bruce Highway, between Ayr and Townsville, at a total 
estimated cost of $50 million, which is jointly Australian and Queensland 
government funded 

� $54.4 million as part of the $128.4 million commitment to fund the upgrade of key 
rail crossings at Telegraph Road, Bracken Ridge and Robinson Road, Geebung, in 
partnership with Brisbane City Council 

� $31.8 million for transport infrastructure development grants for upgrades to local 
government controlled roads 

� $22.6 million to upgrade school bus fleets across Queensland. 

Rail and Ports 
The rail and ports 2013-14 capital program totals purchases of $997 million. Highlights 
of this program are: 

� Queensland Rail – as part of an $797.6 million capital program, $151.7 million will 
be allocated to deliver new, and upgrade existing, rollingstock across Queensland, 
with $110 million allocated to New Generation Rollingstock acquisition and 
$30.7 million for replacement of Sunlander Rollingstock 

� Far North Queensland Ports Corporation Limited - as part of a $5.5 million capital 
program, $2.7 million will be allocated to the development of the Environmental 
Impact Statement for the Cairns Shipping Development Project 

� Gladstone Ports Corporation Limited - as part of a $151.6 million capital program, 
$50.9 million is allocated towards continuing works at the RG Tanna Coal Terminal 
at the Port of Gladstone and $28.2 million towards the completion of the Tug 
Harbour facility 

� North Queensland Bulk Ports Corporation Limited - as part of a $19 million capital 
program, $6 million will be allocated to continue the development of the Port of Hay 
Point Master Plan and Environmental Impact Statement 

� Port of Townsville Limited - as part of a $23.3 million capital program, 
$12.5 million is allocated to complete the lengthening the Berth 10A in the Port of 
Townsville to accommodate the Royal Australian Navy and cruise ships.  This 
project is being jointly funded with the Australian Government and Townsville City 
Council. 
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Energy 
The independent Commission of Audit (CoA) Final Report made a series of 
recommendations relevant to the Government owned corporations Energy sector 
including that, when market conditions are favourable, the Government divest its 
electricity generation assets. 

The Government does not currently have a policy to sell Government businesses, and 
remains fully committed to seeking a mandate from the Queensland people before 
divesting itself of any Government business.  However, the Government believes such a 
proposal is worthy of an open and transparent community debate to establish its viability 
and to inform stakeholders of the costs and benefits of Government owning such 
businesses, noting these also come with significant financial risks in the context of a 
modern economy.  

The Government believes that the CoA recommendation that residual retail electricity 
functions be divested warrants further consideration and debate with the community.  

The CoA also recommended that the electricity distribution and transmission businesses 
be required to achieve higher rates of return through increased efficiencies, better capital 
management and operational cost savings. It also recommends they divest themselves of 
non-core business where there are significant bring-forward benefits for the State from 
doing so.  

Generation
The outlook for merchant generators in Queensland remains challenging.  The market 
has experienced significant surplus generation capacity and lower than anticipated 
growth.  This has resulted in less buoyant contract and pool prices.  Vertically integrated 
retailers use their generation capacity to reduce price volatility.  Roof top solar 
generation capacity, currently estimated to be in excess of 500 mega watts (MW), also 
reduces demand for on-grid energy and suppresses price peaks on hot sunny days. 

CS Energy Limited and Stanwell Corporation Limited will spend $301.3 million in 
2013-14 on the maintenance of existing plant and supporting operations.  Their focus in 
2013-14 will remain on the efficient, reliable and safe operation of their existing plant 
and equipment. 

Transmission and distribution 
Queensland Electricity Transmission Corporation Limited (Powerlink), Energex Limited 
(Energex) and Ergon Energy Corporation Limited (Ergon) operate in regulated 
environments where their levels of capital expenditure, operational expenditure and 
revenue are largely determined by the Australian Energy Regulator.   

________________________________________________________________________________________
Capital Statement 2013-14 17



The companies provide reliable transmission and distribution services and continue to 
focus on cost control to deliver the best possible financial outcomes for Queenslanders. 

The Government has also established the Independent Review Panel on Network Costs 
and the Interdepartmental Committee on Energy to investigate and make 
recommendations on the efficiency of current network capital (and operational) 
expenditure, among other key tasks.  The Government’s decisions in relation to 
recommendations for reform are expected to be known later this year. 

Within this context, capital programs have been closely examined to ensure expenditure 
is prudent.  Budgeted capital expenditure in 2013-14 of $2.649 billion will continue the 
provision of a reliable transmission and distribution network.  In the face of continued 
softening in electricity demand in Queensland, capital expenditure on the electricity 
network is expected to remain moderate over the coming years. 

Education and Training 
The Department of Education, Training and Employment will make capital purchases of 
$556.1 million in 2013-14.  This includes $506.4 million for education (including early 
childhood education) and $29.7 million for training.  The department will make capital 
grant payments of $152.6 million to other organisations.   

Highlights of the department’s capital program include: 

� $158.5 million to commence planning for a new secondary school at Highfields, 
undertake staged works at 10 schools, buy land and provide additional classrooms at 
existing schools in growth areas throughout the State, as well as to commence the 
new Queensland Schools Public Private Partnerships project 

� $173.2 million to continue preparations to introduce Year 7 as the first year of 
secondary schooling from 2015 by building, refurbishing and reconfiguring state 
school classrooms and flexible learning areas 

� $21.5 million  to establish 15 new kindergarten services, a new pre-Prep facility at 
Aurukun and  finalising construction of the children and family centre in Mackay 

� $25.1 million to continue the delivery of the Australian Government Trade Training 
Centres in Schools Program. 
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ABORIGINAL AND TORRES STRAIT ISLANDER AND MULTICULTURAL
AFFAIRS

Department of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander and Multicultural Affairs

Total capital purchases for the Department of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander
and Multicultural Affairs is $2.7 million in 2013-14. Total capital grants for the
department is $16 million.

Program Highlights (Property, Plant and Equipment)

• $2.2 million for ongoing replacement and acquisition of plant and equipment,
including Retail Stores facility upgrades.

Program Highlights (Capital Grants)

• $16 million for the Remote Indigenous Land and Infrastructure Program to
develop infrastructure and/or sub-divisions in remote Indigenous communities
and provide lots for social housing construction.
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AAGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FORESTRY

Total capital purchases for the Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry portfolio including
statutory bodies reporting to the Minister for Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry are
$28.5 million in 2013-14.

Department of Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry

Capital purchases for the Department of Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry (DAFF)
in 2013-14 are $19.6 million.  DAFF's capital program is focussed on developing and
upgrading research facilities to deliver outcomes for agriculture, fisheries and
forestry.

DAFF has facilities throughout rural and regional Queensland.  These require a
significant level of minor works, mechanical items and other plant and equipment
upgrades to keep them operating effectively.

Program Highlights (Property, Plant and Equipment)

$2 million is allocated to continue upgrading the Spyglass Beef Research
property.

$1.5 million is provided for the enhancement of existing biosecurity laboratory
facilities at the Health and Food Sciences Precinct at Coopers Plains as part of
the Agriculture Strategy range of initiatives.

$4.5 million is allocated to continue upgrades to the Department's research and
operational facilities through the Research Facilities Development, Scientific
Equipment and Minor Works Programs.

$1.5 million is provided to continue the replacement of key vessels and marine
equipment for fisheries research and regulatory functions.

$1 million is allocated to provide new and replacement heavy plant and
equipment including trucks, tractors and other machinery.

Australian Agricultural College Corporation

Capital purchases for the Australian Agricultural College Corporation (AACC) are
$1.9 million in 2013-14. The capital program focusses on campus upgrades to provide
educational pathways for students and lifelong learning options for the agricultural,
pastoral and agribusiness workforce.

QRAA

QRAA's 2013-14 capital expenditure of $7.1 million will be used primarily for
computer hardware and software upgrades.
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CCOMMUNITIES, CHILD SAFETY AND DISABILITY SERVICES

In 2013-14, total capital purchases for Communities, Child Safety and Disability
Services portfolio is $41.5 million. This expenditure includes the Department of
Communities, Child Safety and Disability Services and the Commission for Children
and Young People and Child Guardian. The Department will also expend
$22.1 million on capital grants.

Department of Communities, Child Safety and Disability Services

The capital purchases for the Department of Communities, Child Safety and
Disability Services is $40.3 million in 2013-14. Total capital grants for the
Department is $22.1 million. These funds provide for integrated community services
and to strengthen and protect the well-being of Queenslanders, particularly those who
are vulnerable and most in need.

Program Highlights (Property, Plant and Equipment)

$12.2 million to continue infrastructure upgrades and construct purpose built
accommodation as part of a targeted response for people with an intellectual
and/or cognitive disability who exhibit severely challenging behaviours.

$2.3 million for neighbourhood centres in Mount Isa and Chinchilla to provide
access to universal community support services, and an entry point to more
targeted support services.

$1.2 million to continue construction activities and the establishment of facilities
to support the Safe Haven Program. This program provides culturally appropriate
services to respond to the safety needs of children, young people and their
families experiencing or witnessing domestic or family violence in the
communities of Mornington Island, Coen, Cherbourg and Palm Island.

$3.6 million for remote Indigenous service delivery, including:

- $1.8 million to continue establishing Safe Houses in the Torres Strait to provide
a safe place for Indigenous children in the statutory child protection system to
remain in their communities, while their longer term needs are assessed; and

- $0.9 million to continue establishing employee housing and office
accommodation in Cooktown to service remote Indigenous communities.

$3.3 million to continue investment in Residential Care Facilities, expanding the
range of placement options for children and young people in the child protection
system.
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Program Highlights (Capital Grants)

$7.5 million for the Elderly Parent Carer Innovation Trial which is a new trial
program aimed at providing greater security to older parent carers who can no
longer look after their child with a disability. This program will invest in projects
providing new community living places, mixed disability and aged care facilities
and home modification for people with a disability.

$6.3 million for the construction and modifications of centre based day care
facilities and to support the delivery of other community care services.

$3.3 million for a range of accommodation options including purpose designed
or modified dwellings.

$2.8 million to continue investment in multi-purpose and neighbourhood
community centres.

$0.9 million towards construction of the Upper Ross Community Centre.

CCommission for Children and Young People and Child Guardian

The Commission for Children and Young People and Child Guardian's capital
purchases for 2013-14 is $1.2 million comprising $1 million for software
development relating to the Employment Screening Services program and
$0.2 million for the ongoing asset replacement program.
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CCOMMUNITY SAFETY

Department of Community Safety

In 2013-14, the Department of Community Safety will invest $149.8 million in
capital purchases and $4.4 million in capital grants to support essential frontline
services to minimise the risk and impact of accidents, emergencies and disasters and
for enhancements to correctional infrastructure. In implementing its capital program,
the department will take into account relevant recommendations of the Commission
of Audit including seeking opportunities for co-location with other emergency
management infrastructure and health services.

Program Highlights (Property, Plant and Equipment)

$51.5 million for ambulance facilities, vehicles, operational and communications
equipment, and information systems development, including:

- completing replacement ambulance stations at Calliope, Cleveland, Emerald
and Kingaroy; a replacement ambulance station and relief quarters at Tara; and
the refurbishment of the ambulance station at Gladstone;

- commencing the replacement ambulance stations at Bundaberg and
Collinsville; the replacement ambulance station and relief quarters at Pittsworth;
the Russell Island ambulance station and residence replacement; and the Injune
ambulance station and residence redevelopment;

- $21 million to commission 155 new and replacement ambulance vehicles; and

- $9 million for operational and communications equipment, and $4.5 million for
information systems development.

$6.4 million to complete the redevelopment of the Spring Hill complex and
ambulance station.

$40.5 million for post occupancy works, cell upgrades, Probation and Parole
office accommodation, and other property, plant and equipment, including:

- $8.3 million for post occupancy works including the Lotus Glen Correctional
Centre and the Southern Queensland Correctional Precinct at Gatton - stage 1;

- $19.5 million to continue the $33 million cell upgrade program to modify cells
in Arthur Gorrie Correctional Centre; and

- $1.6 million for Probation and Parole office accommodation including in
Indigenous communities.
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$46.4 million for fire and rescue facilities, urban and rural fire appliances,
operational and communications equipment, and information systems
development, including:

- completing the new fire and rescue station at Brassall; the replacement auxiliary
fire and rescue stations at Clifton and Millaa Millaa; and the replacement
permanent-auxiliary fire and rescue station at Mareeba;

- commencing the replacement permanent-auxiliary fire and rescue station at
Ingham; and the replacement auxiliary fire and rescue station at Pomona;

- $14.5 million for 28 urban fire appliances and $6.5 million for 40 rural fire
appliances;

- $2.6 million for Communications Centre updates; and

- $8.4 million for operational and communications equipment, and $2.9 million
for information systems development.

$1.3 million for Emergency Management Queensland for plant and equipment,
and information systems development.

Program Highlights (Capital Grants)

$4.4 million in capital grants in support of the State Emergency Service and
$0.07 million to rural fire brigades.
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EEDUCATION, TRAINING AND EMPLOYMENT

Total capital purchases for the Education, Training and Employment portfolio
(including the Department of Education, Training and Employment and related
entities) is $556.1 million in 2013-14. Total capital grants for the portfolio is
$152.6 million in 2013-14.

Department of Education, Training and Employment

Education

The 2013-14 capital purchases of $453.8 million is directed towards the construction
and refurbishment of educational facilities and kindergarten services.

There will be $173.2 million of capital investment in 2013-14 to continue to prepare
Queensland for the introduction of Year 7 as the first year of secondary school from
2015 by building, refurbishing and reconfiguring state school classrooms and flexible
learning areas.

Planning for capital works meets the Government's priorities and needs by
considering population growth and shifts and consequential impacts on enrolments,
changes in educational standards and delivery methods, and addressing high priority
needs such as student and staff health and safety.

The department has also been provided increased funding of $100 million in 2014-15
to address maintenance backlogs in Queensland State Schools. This spending is
expensed and hence does not appear in this Capital Statement.

Program Highlights (Property, Plant and Equipment)

$158.5 million to commence planning for the new secondary school at
Highfields, undertake staged works at 10 schools, buy land, and to provide
additional classrooms at existing schools in growth areas throughout the State, as
well as to commence the new Queensland Schools Public Private Partnerships
project.

$46.7 million to replace and enhance facilities at existing schools.

$25.1 million to continue delivery of the Australian Government Trade Training
Centres in Schools Program.

$2.9 million to complete construction of the children and family centre in
Mackay.

$2.5 million to complete construction of new employee housing.

$21.5 million to continue the construction of kindergartens, including 15 new
kindergartens on state school sites at Blackwater North, Brightwater, Calen,
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Collingwood Park, Fernvale, Glenden, Gordonvale, Jinibara, Lakes Creek,
Mango Hill, Marian, Serviceton South, Undurba, Waraburra and Wynnum and
one new Pre-Prep facility at Aurukun Campus of Cape York Aboriginal
Australian Academy.

$10.7 million to continue delivery of the Building Our Future Schools initiative
on school sites at Cairns, Gladstone, Gympie, Helensvale, Kingaroy, Lockyer
District, Marsden, Mirani, Pimlico, Tamborine Mountain, The Gap, Urangan,
Wavell and Woodridge. 

TTraining

The 2013-14 capital purchases of $27.8 million is directed towards the construction
and refurbishment of TAFE training facilities.

Program Highlights (Property, Plant and Equipment)

$3.9 million to continue planning of the redevelopment of the Pimlico Campus of
the Barrier Reef Institute of TAFE.

Gold Coast Institute of TAFE

Gold Coast Institute of TAFE's 2013-14 capital purchases of $15.6 million is directed
towards the redevelopment of campus facilities and improved equipment and
resources for students. 

Program Highlights (Property, Plant and Equipment)

$9 million for the acquisition and development of new and improved campus
facilities for the Institute.

$1.8 million for the upgrade of existing teaching and learning facilities and
provide the latest equipment to enhance service delivery across the Institute and
improve outcomes for students.

$2.5 million for the upgrade, improvement and development in ICT systems and
technology to ensure service delivery and provide reporting and operational
efficiencies across the Institute.

$1.5 million for the development of new on-line course offerings to ensure
students receive the most up to date training across a range of courses in a format
that meets their needs.
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EELECTORAL COMMISSION OF QUEENSLAND

An amount of $1.45 million has been allocated in 2013-14 to continue the
replacement of obsolete legacy systems and the Commission's ongoing plant and
equipment replacement program. The legacy systems are used for election
management activities such as non-voter and electoral roll scanning as well as
providing electoral data to other government agencies such as the Jury system. This
funding is a vital element in the Commission's ability to provide effective and
efficient electoral services for the State of Queensland.
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EENERGY AND WATER SUPPLY

The Energy and Water Supply portfolio includes the Department of Energy and
Water Supply, statutory bodies reporting to the Minister for Energy and Water
Supply, and energy and water supply Government-owned Corporations.  The
portfolio capital program for the 2013-14 is $3.173 billion for capital purchases and
$51 million for capital grants.  The capital works program supports the Government's
commitment to deliver cost effective, safe, secure and reliable energy and water
supply.

Department of Energy and Water Supply

The Department of Energy and Water Supply (DEWS) benefits Queensland by
delivering economic and social prosperity through lower cost energy and water
supply services.  The capital program of $62.9 million includes $56.6 million to
continue the state-wide dam spillway upgrade program, $4 million relating to
upgrades on non-commercial water assets and $2.2 million to be invested for the
finalisation of work associated with the Water Industry Asset Management system
which supports the regulation of referable dams, drinking water quality and recycled
water.

CS Energy Limited

Capital purchases of $105.2 million is planned for 2013-14.  This reflects the
continued commitment to the ongoing reliability and efficiency of generation plant.

Program Highlights (Property, Plant and Equipment)

$37.8 million for improvements to the Callide power stations including overhaul
work.

$21.4 million for improvements to the Kogan Creek power station and mine
including overhaul work.

$31.2 million for construction of the Kogan Creek Solar Boost Project.

$9.0 million for improvements to the Wivenhoe power station including overhaul
work.

$3.8 million for information systems.

$2.0 million for strategic projects to monetise CS Energy's surplus coal assets.
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SStanwell Corporation Limited

Stanwell Corporation's capital purchases for 2013-14 is $196.1 million, which
primarily relates to maintaining operations at the various Queensland power station
sites.

Program Highlights (Property, Plant and Equipment)

$55.6 million for Meandu Mine projects including $29.6 million for the
replacement of mine fleet equipment and $8.1 million for mine exploration and
development.

$24.0 million for Tarong Power Station projects including $2.9 million for a
minor overhaul of Unit 3 and $6.1 million for the Black Creek Diversion project.

$41.3 million for Stanwell Power Station projects including $27.2 million for the
major overhaul of Unit 3.

$6.7 million for Mica Creek Power Station sustaining projects.

$4.6 million for Swanbank Power Station projects including $4.2 million for the
overhaul of E station.

$3.1 million for Stanwell's Hydro Power Stations including $2.3 million for
Kareeya Power Station.

$13.9 million for Tarong North Power Station projects including $8.4 million for
the overhaul of Unit 1.

$46.9 million for Other Corporate Capital Outlays including $35.9 million for
Information Communication and Technology projects and $11.0 million for Fuel
Strategy projects.

Energex Limited

Energex has capital purchases of $973.1 million as part of its commitment to
providing a safe, secure and highly reliable, cost effective electricity delivery to its
customers. The capital program aims to improve and reinforce electricity supplies
across South East Queensland, especially to meet peak electricity demand periods,
and to support the increased use of residential solar power and lifestyle enhancing
appliances, such as air conditioners and flat screen televisions.
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Included in the program are:

electricity upgrades to support commercial infrastructure expansion in Brisbane 

electricity upgrades in growing areas in Brisbane's northern, southern and
western gateways and to improve and reinforce electricity supply across South
East Queensland

continuing major upgrades on the Sunshine Coast and Gold Coast.

The regulated electricity capital purchases for 2013-14 is $902 million. This
comprises $490 million on the sub transmission system, and $412 million on the
distribution network, including customer-funded capital projects. A further
$71 million is allocated for non-system capital programs including vehicles, building
and tools and equipment. 

Program Highlights (Property, Plant and Equipment)

Capital purchases for 2013-14 will contribute to increased network capacity and the
improved level of reliability of electricity distribution and includes the following
projects:

$28.0 million to continue the development of a new electricity substation at
Kelvin Grove. The total estimated cost of the project is $50.7 million

$31.6 million to continue the redevelopment of the Victoria Park substation at
Herston. The total estimated cost of the project is $53.8 million

$16.4 million to establish a new electricity substation at Parkinson. The total
estimated cost of the project is $18 million

$28.6 million to establish a high voltage sub-transmission in the southern
Logan-northern Scenic Rim area. The total estimated cost of the project is
$45.9 million

$20.2 million to establish a new electricity substation at Springfield. The total
estimated cost of the project is $50.9 million

$3.5 million to upgrade the existing Gympie North substation. The total
estimated cost of the project is $4.2 million.
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EErgon Energy Corporation Limited

Ergon Energy Corporation Limited's capital purchases for 2013-14 of $998.5 million
includes prudent investments primarily related to providing a safe and reliable
electricity supply that is both cost effective and dependable for customers.  Ergon is
continuing a focus on efficiencies, asset management, network capability and
working with our domestic and commercial customers to help them better manage
their electricity usage and therefore their electricity costs.

Program Highlights (Property, Plant and Equipment)

$8.3 million towards a $24.7 million project for the staged replacement of aged
Zone Substation Circuit Breakers.  

$8.2 million for the $36.8 million upgrade to Ergon's control centres which will
improve network monitoring and outage management.

$10.2 million for the $41 million augmentation of supply at Moranbah.

$12.6 million for the $18.2 million augmentation of supply at Boyne.

Powerlink Queensland

Powerlink Queensland is the high voltage electricity transmission entity for
Queensland. Powerlink's budgeted capital purchases for 2013-14 is $677.8 million. 

Program Highlights (Property, Plant and Equipment)

$24.4 million for a replacement transmission line from Ingham to Cardwell, to
ensure the continued reliability of high voltage electricity supply to Far North
Queensland.

$2.4 million has been provided in 2013-14 towards the establishment of a new
275kV transmission line between Calvale and Stanwell in central Queensland, to
reinforce electricity supply in the central and north Queensland regions,
including Gladstone and Rockhampton.

$7.8 million towards the construction of a replacement of the existing Gladstone
Substation, and generator connections for Gladstone Power Station. The
$164 million project will help maintain a reliable supply of high voltage
electricity to the Gladstone area.

Provision of $20.8 million in 2013-14 for substation and plant replacement and
equipment works at Nebo ($11 million), Richlands ($1.1 million) and
Collinsville ($8.7 million).  The replacement of aged substation assets will ensure
the ongoing reliable supply of high voltage electricity across Queensland.
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SSunWater Limited

SunWater's capital purchases for 2013-14 is $50.7 million.

Program Highlights (Property, Plant and Equipment)

$18.8 million to continue the Kinchant dam spillway upgrade.

$9.4 million for feasibility of the Drake Spur.

$9.1 million for the refurbishment and enhancement to infrastructure and assets.

$7.5 million for Feasibility of the Temporary Augmentation Eungella.

$3.5 million for other feasibilitiy studies.

$2.3 million for minor works including plant and equipment.

Gladstone Area Water Board

The Gladstone Area Water Board's capital purchases for 2013-14 is $29.3 million.

Program Highlights (Property, Plant and Equipment)

$3.5 million is provided for design works to raise Saddle Dam No. 3 with
implementation expected to be completed by June 2015.

$2.4 million is provided to refurbish the Pump Station Building at Awoonga
Dam. 

$1.6 million is provided for the replacement of the switchboard and variable
speed drives at the Low Lift and High Lift Pump Stations (Gladstone Water
Treatment Plan) with expected completion in 2015.

$1.6 million for the replacement of the Gladstone Water Treatment Plant to
South Gladstone Reservoir Pipeline which is expected to be completed in 2014.

$1.1 million to purchase the land for a Reservoir Site at Aldoga.

$1 million is provided to rationalise the land in the Boyne Valley Catchment
Area.
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MMount Isa Water Board

Mount Isa Water Board's capital purchases for 2013-14 is $6.4 million and is
focussed on providing affordable safe potable water to the Mount Isa community.
Projects are directed towards controlling and maintaining water quality and capital
replacement of ageing infrastructure to improve supply reliability.

Program Highlights (Property, Plant and Equipment)

$2.1 million from a total investment of $12.1 million is provided to continue
replacement of the Lake Moondarra Pipeline.

$1 million from a total investment of $1.5 million is provided to construct and
operate a water quality laboratory to provide more timely quality water testing
information at a reduced cost.

$0.9 million from a total investment of $2.4 million is provided to continue
construction of covers to the north and south tanks of the Mount Isa Terminal
Reservoir to improve water quality and increase disinfection efficiency.

Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority

Total capital purchases of $124 million in 2013-14 for water infrastructure and
non-infrastructure Assets.  

Program Highlights (Property, Plant and Equipment)

$2 million towards the $14.4 million to undertake renewals and compliance
works at the Capalaba Water Treatment Plant.

$2.4 million towards the $10.7 million as a staged measure to upgrade the
refurbishment of filters at the Molendinar Water Treatment Plant.

$3.6 million is provided for the $42.6 million staged measure to meet compliance
requirements at Moogerah Dam.

$1 million is provided for the $28 million Lake MacDonald Dam upgrade to
undertake investigations to ensure that it will continue to meet compliance
requirements.  
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•

•

•

•

•

EENVIRONMENT AND HERITAGE PROTECTION

In 2013-14, total capital purchases for the Department of Environment and Heritage
Protection is $30.1 million. The capital purchases demonstrate the Department's
commitment to delivering strong environmental management while supporting the
State's sustainable economic development.

Department of Environment and Heritage Protection

The 2013-14 capital purchases contribute to the conservation of the State's natural
environment through the Department's sustainable land acquisition activities focused
on increasing available koala habitat and the conservation of high value biodiversity
ecosystems for future generations.

Program Highlights (Property, Plant and Equipment)

$11.7 million in 2013-14 of a total of $19.4 million over three years to continue
to increase available koala habitat through the acquisition of suitable land under
the Government's Investing to Protect Our Koalas election commitment.

$10.7 million in 2013-14 of a total $17.2 million over three years to support the
Government's Investing in Our Environment for the Future election commitment
through the protected area land acquisitions program.

$5.5 million in other land acquisition program funding including $5 million from
the Australian Government to support the department's land acquisitions.

$1.2 million in 2013-14 to provide the plant and equipment and leased
accommodation fit out required to support the department's ongoing service
delivery.

$1 million in system development and enhancements to information technology
such as the Queensland Waste Data System.
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•

•

•

•

•

•

HHEALTH

The Queensland Public Healthcare system collectively known as 'Queensland Health'
comprises the Department of Health and 17 independent Hospital and Health
Services. The total capital purchases for the Health Portfolio including Queensland
Health and the Council of the Queensland Institute of Medical Research is
$1.746 billion, and $5.7 million in capital grants.

Queensland Health

Queensland Health capital purchases is an important input into the delivery of health
services and outputs that underpin the provision of better services for patients and
better healthcare in the community.

In 2013-14, Queensland Health will continue its capital purchases across a broad
range of health infrastructure including hospitals, health technology, pathology,
research and scientific services, mental health services, residential care, staff
accommodation, and information and communication technologies.

Program Highlights (Property, Plant and Equipment)

A total of $1.376 billion will be invested in health facility projects in 2013-14
including:

$151.7 million to complete the construction of the Gold Coast University
Hospital due to open in 2013

$330 million to continue the development of the Queensland Children's Hospital
and $24.2 million to ensure it is supported by a world class Academic and
Research Facility with both projects expecting to cost a total of $1.513 billion

$115.6 million to continue delivery of the Sunshine Coast University Hospital
and its Skills, Academic and Research Centre as a public private partnership, at a
total estimated cost of $1.872 billion

$104 million in 2013-14 to continue the $446.3 million Cairns Base Hospital
Redevelopment

$89.3 million in 2013-14 to continue the $334 million Queensland and Australian
Government funded Townville Hospital Expansion

$86.5 million in Australian Government funding in 2013-14 to construct planned
procedure centres at Townsville Hospital and Cairns Base Hospital and the
continuation of Regional Cancer Centres at Bundaberg, Hervey Bay,
Rockhampton, and Townsville
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•

•

•

•
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•

$67.1 million to upgrade the Logan Hospital funded by the Queensland and
Australian Governments including expanded emergency department capacity and
modifications to improve patient flows

$49.3 million in 2013-14 to continue the $408.3 million Mackay Hospital
Redevelopment

$45.9 million to improve and upgrade health facilities in regional and remote
areas including: Atherton, Ayr, Biloela, Charleville, Charters Towers, Emerald,
Kingaroy, Longreach, Mareeba, Roma, Sarina and Thursday Island

$41 million to expand Ipswich Hospital including the Australian Government
contribution to the emergency department upgrade

$34.4 million to complete the Queensland and Australian Government funded
Rockhampton Hospital expansion at a total cost of $157.2 million

$12 million in 2013-14 for the $62.6 million Mount Isa Health Campus
redevelopment

$5.6 million towards an ambulatory cancer day therapy unit at the Princess
Alexandra Hospital

$2.3 million Australian Government funding to upgrade the Redlands Hospital
Emergency Department.

A total of $28.2 million in Queensland and Australian Government funding will be
invested in enhancements to mental health services in 2013-14 including:

Cairns mental health beds

Rockhampton Psycho-geriatric beds

Redcliffe/Caboolture Acute Mental and Medium Secure Unit

Townsville Adolescent Mental Health Unit and Day Centre

The construction of mental health community care units in Logan, Nambour,
Bundaberg, Rockhampton and Toowoomba.

$6.7 million will be invested by the Queensland and Australian Government in staff
accommodation programs and upgrades including Cape York and Torres Strait.

In 2013-14, $135.1 million will fund the provision of ICT health technology
equipment and software.

$107.5 million will be invested in information and communication technology
equipment to replace, upgrade and provide future capability to support the
eHealth strategy, asset replacement program and the National Health Reform
agenda. 
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• $27.6 million will be invested in the continued state wide roll out of eHealth
clinical and administrative support systems including: an integrated electronic
Medical Record (ieMR) and delivering systems for results reporting, order entry,
medications management, clinical notes and discharge summaries. 

In 2013-14, Queensland Health will instigate a Backlog Maintenance program of
$327 million over four years involving both maintenance expenses and capital
expenditure to address high priority and critical operational maintenance, life cycle
replacements and upgrades.  The program will include replacement of elevator
systems at Toowoomba and Cairns Base Hospitals, replacement and upgrades to
switchboards at Gladstone, Toowoomba and Richmond Hospitals, and replacement of
asbestos roofing at Ayr Hospital. 

HHospital and Health Services

$109.9 million has been allocated to Hospital and Health Services across Queensland
for minor capital purchases and health technology equipment.

Council of the Queensland Institute of Medical Research

In 2013-14, $20 million will be invested in the third and final phase of the
Queensland Institute of Medical Research's Medical Research Centre development.

This $180 million project, scheduled for completion in the first half of 2014, is jointly
funded by the Queensland and Australian Governments and Atlantic Philanthropies.
The Centre will increase research capacity in areas such as tropical diseases, vaccine
development, cancer and genetics, and will allow the development of a new Mental
Health Research Division.
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•

•

•

•

•

HHOUSING AND PUBLIC WORKS

Total capital purchases for the Housing and Public Works portfolio, including
statutory bodies, is $341.6 million in 2013-14, and capital grants of $111.3 million.
Capital purchases includes Residential Tenancies Authority of $7.4 million and the
Queensland Building Services Authority of $2.5 million.

Department of Housing and Public Works 

Total capital purchases and capital grants expenditure in 2013-14 by the Department
of Housing and Public Works is $442.9 million.

Program Highlights (Property, Plant and Equipment)

$287.6 million in capital works relating to Housing Services to expand and
improve social housing including:

- $154.1 million for social housing in Indigenous communities (including
$145.5 million funding through the National Partnership Agreement on Remote
Indigenous Housing) to commence at least 204 dwellings, complete construction
of 190 dwellings and upgrade existing social housing; and

- $133.5 million for social housing to commence construction of at least 20 rental
units, complete construction of 124 rental units, purchase 45 rental units and
upgrade existing social housing.

$13.7 million to complete the delivery of property solutions that commenced
under the Accommodation Initiative in Ipswich. The total project cost is
estimated at $28 million.  

$11.4 million to complete the delivery of a fitout in a new building in Flinders
Street, Townsville. The fitout will provide 10,000 square metres of net lettable
area. The total project cost is estimated at $22.1 million.  

$5.3 million to construct and acquire 15 units of accommodation for government
employee housing to support the delivery of government services in rural and
remote communities.  

Program Highlights (Capital Grants)

$111.3 million in capital grants relating to Housing Services to expand and
improve social housing including:

- $83.6 million for social housing in Indigenous communities (including
$4 million funding through the National Partnership Agreement on Remote
Indigenous Housing) to commence construction of a number of rental units and
complete construction of at least 90 rental units and upgrade existing social
housing; and
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- $27.7 million for social housing to commence construction of at least 8 rental
units, complete construction of 25 rental units and upgrade existing social
housing.

QQueensland Building Services Authority

In 2013-14 the Building Services Authority has capital purchases of $1.9 million to
replace ageing information technology systems and $0.6 million for ageing property,
plant and equipment to reduce administration costs, improve customer access and
turnaround times.

Residential Tenancies Authority

In 2013-14, the Residential Tenancies Authority has capital purchases of  $7.4 million
to replace ageing systems with integrated business solutions to meet the  future needs
of Queensland's residential rental sector.  
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JJUSTICE AND ATTORNEY-GENERAL

The 2013-14 capital purchases for Justice and Attorney-General (including Public
Trust Office, Legal Aid Queensland and Crime and Misconduct Commission) is
$60.2 million.

Department of Justice and Attorney-General

The Department of Justice and Attorney-General capital purchases for 2013-14 is
$47 million.  The department's capital purchases will primarily focus on the
expansion and refurbishment of Cleveland Youth Detention Centre, the enhancement,
maintenance and upgrade of Youth Justice facilities and the programmed renewal and
maintenance of courthouses.

Program Highlights (Property, Plant and Equipment)

$15.9 million for the continuation of the Cleveland Youth Detention Centre
expansion in Townsville.

$13.7 million for enhancement, maintenance and upgrade of Youth Justice
facilities.

$7.3 million for programmed renewal and maintenance of courthouses.

Public Trust Office

During 2013-14 the Public Trustee is proposing to spend $5.7 million on capital
purchases. The Public Trustee is committed to meeting the Government objectives to
provide quality and efficient services to clients in the Queensland community. The
Public Trustee continues to re-develop regional offices to improve front line services
and accessibility to all clients, as well as continuing to maintain appropriate
workplace health and safety standards for staff and clients.

Program Highlights (Property, Plant and Equipment)

$2.3  million on existing regional offices to provide efficient front line services
for regional Queensland communities.

$1.6 million as part of the strategy to upgrade business systems on an on going
basis.

$1.4 million on the refurbishment of the Brisbane office to provide efficient front
line services to the community.
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LLegal Aid Queensland

Legal Aid Queensland's 2013-14 capital purchases program is $6.3 million. Legal Aid
Queensland will invest $5.5 million on major property, plant and equipment projects
including the finalisation of the Grants Management System Modernisation project
and the refurbishment of the Brisbane, Ipswich, Bundaberg and other offices. A
further $0.8 million will be invested to maintain Legal Aid Queensland's business
systems and replace motor vehicles.

Crime and Misconduct Commission

The Crime and Misconduct Commission will spend $1.2 million on its capital
purchases in 2013-14. The Commission will invest $0.71 million in computer and
other equipment replacement and $0.45 million on vehicle replacement.
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LLEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF QUEENSLAND

Total capital purchases for the Legislative Assembly of Queensland is $3 million in
2013-14. Capital purchases include the ongoing Parliament House stonework
restoration program, development of a design to upgrade fire protection systems
within Parliament House, upgrade of data cabling within Parliament House and the
Parliamentary Annexe and security improvements to the Legislative Assembly public
gallery.
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LLOCAL GOVERNMENT, COMMUNITY RECOVERY AND RESILIENCE

Department of Local Government, Community Recovery and Resilience

For 2013-14, the Department of Local Government, Community Recovery and
Resilience total capital purchases is $22.4 million and total capital grants is
$108.9 million. The department is committed to supporting and promoting the critical
role of local governments in delivering services and infrastructure to their
communities, and assisting with implementing recovery and resilience initiatives in
areas affected by natural disasters. Strong, sustainable and resilient local governments
are a key focus of the department. The department is working with councils and peak
bodies to enhance and guide local government systems that bring long term social and
economic benefits to communities across Queensland.

Program Highlights (Property, Plant and Equipment)

$22.3 million for the Indigenous State Infrastructure Program.

Program Highlights (Capital Grants)

$66.9 million for the Local Government Grants and Subsidies Program delivered
as $47.1 million supporting priority infrastructure projects to meet identified
community needs; and $19.8 million under the Local Government Floods
Response Subsidy to support projects that will protect communities and
infrastructure from future floods.

$16.9 million distributed under the Royalties for the Regions program.

Queensland Reconstruction Authority

The capital expenditure for the Queensland Reconstruction Authority in 2013-14
consists of capital grants of $2.01 billion. For the most part, this is funded 75 percent
by the Australian Government (under the Natural Disaster Relief and Recovery
Arrangements) and 25 percent by the State Government.

Program Highlights (Capital Grants)

In 2013-14, $1.93 billion is being provided to Local Government Authorities to
undertake recovery and reconstruction projects following the 2010-11 Floods,
Tropical Cyclone Yasi, ex-Tropical Cyclone Oswald and other recovery and
reconstruction projects relating to natural disaster events of 2011 to 2013. 

In 2013-14, $80 million is being provided to Local Government Authorities to
undertake Betterment projects to restore or replace essential public assets
damaged by the ex-Tropical Cyclone Oswald disaster event of early 2013 to a
more resilient standard. 
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NNATIONAL PARKS, RECREATION, SPORT AND RACING

Capital purchases for the Department of National Parks, Recreation, Sport and Racing
for 2013-14 is $32.1 million, with $64.6 million in capital grants. 

Department of National Parks, Recreation, Sport and Racing

The purpose of the Department is to manage protected areas to ensure its
sustainability, encourage active participation in recreation and sport and ensure the
integrity of the racing industry across the state. The Department has three service
areas working towards this purpose: National Parks; Recreation and Sport; and
Racing.

The 2013-14 capital program directly supports these objectives through significant
capital grant programs, a significant capital works program in National Parks and
Recreation and Sport, ongoing replacement of plant and equipment and development
of systems to support delivery of its frontline services.

Program Highlights (Property, Plant and Equipment)

$9.4 million in various capital works and property plant and equipment purchases
for National Parks.

$6.3 million towards various projects within National Parks to improve visitor
access.

$6.1 million to maintain and upkeep Active Recreation Centres, Sport Reserves
and Sports Houses throughout the State.

$4.5 million towards the building of a replacement vessel for the Kerra-Lyn at a
total cost of $5.5 million jointly with the Australian Government to patrol and
service the Great Barrier Reef Marine Park.

$3.4 million to replace various amenity blocks and upgrade septic systems within
National Parks.

$2.2 million towards visitor centre upgrades at Carnarvon, Fleay's, D'Aguilar and
Mon Repos.

Program Highlights (Capital Grants)

$35.1 million in capital grants under the Racing Industry Capital Development
Scheme from an approved $110 million over the life of the program will be used
to assist the racing industry state-wide to improve racing infrastructure.

$15.8 million under the Get in the Game program (Get Playing) to increase
participation in sport and recreation through developing infrastructure.
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•

•

$6.9 million under the Recreation and Sport Major Facilities Program towards
significant projects.

$6.8 million in various capital grants to develop and improve Recreation and
Sport infrastructure, providing better opportunities for Queenslanders to
participate in sport and recreation.

SStadiums Queensland

Stadiums Queensland's 2013-14 capital outlays of $16.7 million represents the
investment required to maintain Queensland's major sports facilities to a standard
appropriate for the conduct of national and international events, and community
sports activity. 
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•

•

NNATURAL RESOURCES AND MINES

Total capital purchases for the Natural Resources and Mines portfolio for 2013-14 is
$17.7 million.

Department of Natural Resources and Mines

The Department of Natural Resources and Mines promotes the sustainable and
productive use of Queensland's natural resources - land, water and minerals to
continue to underpin Queensland's economic and social wellbeing now and into the
future. The capital purchases support this primarily through modifications and
enhancements to key departmental IT systems.

Program Highlights (Property, Plant and Equipment)

$3.8 million from a total investment of $10.7 million for the Streamlining the
Mining Tenure Approval Process project.  This new technology platform is
expected to help reduce application processing times.

$3.4 million from a total investment of $5.9 million over three years for
modifications and enhancements to the Automatic Titling System including
development and implementation of a new software platform.
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OOFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

During 2013-14 the Office of the Governor's capital purchases will be $0.04 million
for the replacement of plant and equipment.

Ongoing replacement of capital items enables the Office of the Governor to
effectively and efficiently support the Governor in her role.
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OOFFICE OF THE OMBUDSMAN

The Office of the Ombudsman has capital purchases of $0.08 million for the ongoing
replacement and upgrade of office and ICT equipment.
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•

•

•

PPOLICE SERVICE

The Queensland Police Service (QPS) capital purchases for 2013-14 total
$110.6 million.  This investment will fund infrastructure activities including capital
works, information technology and other essential equipment to assist the QPS in
revitalising frontline services and delivering safe communities.

Program Highlights

$17.7 million is provided for capital works projects across the State including:

- $12 million as part of the ongoing program to refurbish police facilities
including station upgrades at Chinchilla and Thursday Island, refurbishment of
Laidley station, new modular watchhouses for Burketown and Richmond, and
improved water police facilities at Brisbane, Cairns and Redland Bay;

- $3 million for the provision of upgraded closed circuit cameras in police
watchhouses including Beenleigh, Brisbane City and Bundaberg, as part of an
ongoing program;

- $2.5 million to continue the Police Housing program, which includes the
delivery of additional police accommodation in Doomadgee; and

- $0.2 million to complete the $1 million upgrade of Broadbeach police station.

$22.3 million for a range of information and communication technology (ICT)
initiatives including:

- $14.5 million as part of an ongoing technology refresh and improvement
program that underpins frontline policing services across Queensland by
maintaining critical ICT infrastructure; and

- $4.8 million to support the Public Safety Network, which delivers a secure
fixed data network to the QPS, the Department of Justice and Attorney-General
and the Department of Community Safety.

$70.6 million for the purchase of new and upgraded operational equipment
including vehicles and marine vessels.  This includes $8.2 million to continue the
$12.7 million program to replace three Water Police patrol catamarans at Cairns,
Townsville and Whitsunday by 2015.  These vessels will provide an effective
platform for long range patrols and search operations.
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PPREMIER AND CABINET

The Department of the Premier and Cabinet has allocated $0.94 million in 2013-14
for the replacement of office equipment and development and enhancement of
information systems that underpin the department's strategic vision of becoming "the
best public sector in Australia: efficient, modern and service-oriented".
��

�
��������
	��$
��	��

���#���

��
������
�
���



��
�
�����
���

$���
'*���

����	������
���

��!�&!��
'*���

������
�	
��
��

��




����
����!�"

'*���
���������������^��������������!������

�"#%�"�&*��+/:��/:���;�<%=�:�
������/���
����	�������
� ��@ �[X ;	���	�
�	����
���	��?��������_������	� ��@ �X	 ;	���	�
���
	������
����	�

�#�/+��"#%�"�&*��+/:��/:���;�<%=�:� @�


������������������!�������\���] @�


________________________________________________________________________________________
96 Capital Statement 2013-14



QQUEENSLAND AUDIT OFFICE

Queensland Audit Office's capital purchases of $0.25 million is to maintain and
replace current office and IT equipment.
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•

•

•

•

SSCIENCE, INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY, INNOVATION AND THE ARTS

In 2013-14, total capital purchases is $11.2 million and capital grants is $5.7 million
for the Science, Information Technology, Innovation and the Arts portfolio including
its statutory bodies, commercialised business unit and shared service providers.

Department of Science, Information Technology, Innovation and the Arts

The capital purchases and grants for the Department of Science, Information
Technology, Innovation and the Arts invests in and maintains the State's art and
cultural assets, its science research facilities and equipment, and provides reliable
information systems, technologies and infrastructure to support service delivery
across Government and to the community.

Program Highlights (Property, Plant and Equipment)

$2.9 million for the procurement and replacement of essential scientific
equipment used for environmental and natural resource projects undertaken by
the department for a wide range of Queensland Government departments.

$2.1 million to the Library Board of Queensland for the purchase of heritage and
other library collections as well as plant and equipment replacement.

$1 million towards the installation of a supplementary lift at the Queensland
Performing Arts Centre and upgrade works to the function spaces.  

Program Highlights (Capital Grants)

$5.1 million to the Australian Institute of Tropical Health and Medicine as part of
the $42.1 million election commitment comprising $7.8 million in operating and
$34.3 million in capital grants over 3 years.  This investment by Government will
support the establishment of the Institute and strengthen the State's readiness to
combat biosecurity risks.
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•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

SSTATE DEVELOPMENT, INFRASTRUCTURE AND PLANNING

In 2013-14, the State Development, Infrastructure and Planning portfolio, including
the commercialised business unit, has capital purchases of $142.7 million and capital
grants of $81.3 million.

Department of State Development, Infrastructure and Planning

In 2013-14, capital expenditure for the Department of State Development,
Infrastructure and Planning includes capital purchases of $38.9 million and capital
grants of $81.3 million to support the economic development of Queensland.  

Program Highlights (Property, Plant and Equipment)

$10.9 million for Gold Coast showground relocation.

$5.8 million for land acquisition in the Targinie Precinct, in the Gladstone State
Development Area.

$5 million for land acquisition in the Materials Transport and Services Corridor.

$4.2 million for land acquisition in the Surat Basin Rail Corridor.

$4.2 million for environmental impact studies associated with future dredging of
Trinity Inlet.

$3.8 million for land acquisition in the Townsville Eastern Access Corridor.

Program Highlights (Capital Grants)

$61 million investment in regional community, infrastructure, roads and
floodplain security projects through the Royalties for the Regions Program.

$19.1 million to meet existing commitments under the Queensland Fluoridation
Assistance Program.

Economic Development Queensland

In 2013-14, Economic Development Queensland has capital purchases of
$83.5 million. 

Program Highlights (Property, Plant and Equipment)

$46.1 million for early works on the Commonwealth Games Village (demolition,
bulk earthworks and trunk infrastructure).

$37.4 million for catalyst trunk infrastructure to facilitate the delivery of new
satellite communities in Ripley Valley, Yarrabilba and Greater Flagstone.
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SSouth Bank Corporation

In 2013-14, South Bank Corporation has proposed a capital program of works
totalling $20.3 million. The South Bank Corporation Board will consider the
implementation of this program in consultation with the Government and in light of
the significant changes to its responsibilities and direction, including the transfer of
parklands management to Brisbane City Council.
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TTOURISM, MAJOR EVENTS, SMALL BUSINESS AND THE
COMMONWEALTH GAMES

Department of Tourism, Major Events, Small Business and the
Commonwealth Games

The Department of Tourism, Major Events, Small Business and the Commonwealth
Games has no capital purchases in 2013-14. Funding previously held by the
department for the construction of the Commonwealth Games Village has been
transferred to the Department of State Development, Infrastructure and Planning.
��

�
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TTRANSPORT AND MAIN ROADS

In 2013-14, total capital purchases for the Transport and Main Roads portfolio is
$5.599 billion, including capital grants of $214.5 million. The portfolio includes the
Department of Transport and Main Roads, Queensland Rail Limited, Far North
Queensland Ports Corporation Limited, Gladstone Ports Corporation Limited, North
Queensland Bulk Ports Corporation Limited, Port of Townsville Limited, RoadTek
and the Gold Coast Waterways Authority.

Department of Transport and Main Roads

In 2013-14, capital purchases total $4.369 billion towards critical infrastructure
investments across the State and a further $214.5 million is provided as capital grants.
The Queensland Government is committed to delivering transport infrastructure that
supports Queensland's growing population. 

Program Highlights (Property, Plant and Equipment)

$1.934 billion towards capital recovery and reconstruction works resulting from
natural disaster events throughout the State over the last three years.

$178.8 million to continue the construction of the Gold Coast Rapid Transit
System, a light rail project extending from Southport to Broadbeach, at a total
estimated cost of $1.296 billion, which is jointly Australian, Queensland and
local government funded, to be delivered as a public private partnership.

$170.6 million towards the construction of the Moreton Bay Rail Link, a
dual-track passenger rail line from Petrie Station to Kippa-Ring Station, at a total
estimated cost of $1.147 billion, which is jointly Australian, Queensland and
local government funded.

$65 million towards the duplication of the Bruce Highway (Cooroy to Curra)
from Cooroy Southern Interchange to Sankeys Road (Section A). The State
contribution towards the $790 million upgrade of the Cooroy to Curra section of
the Bruce Highway is the first project to be funded under the $1 billion Bruce
Highway State election commitment.

$45.8 million to continue the construction of auxiliary lanes on the Centenary
Motorway, adjacent to the Darra to Springfield rail project, at a total estimated
cost of $90.1 million.

$33.7 million to complete the construction of a deviation between Sandy Corner
and Collinsons Lagoon on the Bruce Highway, between Ayr and Townsville, at a
total estimated cost of $50 million, which is jointly Australian and Queensland
Government funded.
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$15.8 million to continue the extension of the South East Busway from Eight
Mile Plains Station to Priestdale Road, Rochedale South, at a total estimated cost
of $35.8 million.

Program Highlights (Capital Grants)

$31.8 million of transport infrastructure development grants for upgrades to local
government controlled roads.

$54.4 million as part of the $128.4 million commitment to fund the upgrade of
key rail crossings at Telegraph Road, Bracken Ridge and Robinson Road,
Geebung, in partnership with Brisbane City Council.

$22.6 million to upgrade school bus fleets across Queensland.

$13.7 million towards the development of cycle networks throughout
Queensland.

$12.1 million to provide improvements for sites with identified safety concerns,
funded under the Australian Government Black Spot program.

$ 2.3 million as part of the $7.5 million commitment over four years towards the
installation of flashing lights in school zones.

GGold Coast Waterways Authority

In 2013-14, $8.9 million is allocated to the Gold Coast Waterways Authority to
oversee and improve access to Gold Coast waterways, canals and rivers.

Queensland Rail Limited

In 2013-14, $797.6 million is allocated towards capital outlays for Queensland Rail.

Program Highlights (Property, Plant and Equipment)

$151.7 million is provided to deliver new and upgrade existing rollingstock across
Queensland, including:

$110 million towards the New Generation Rollingstock program

$30.7 million towards the Sunlander Rollingstock replacement

$11 million towards Automatic Train Protection to prevent unsafe situations on
interurban carriages.

A further $645.9 million is provided towards capital infrastructure upgrades,
including:

$68.4 million towards construction of a third track from Lawton to Petrie, at a
total estimated cost of $168.6 million
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$50.8 million to continue construction of a 9.5 kilometre new dual rail track on
the Springfield Line, from Richlands to Springfield, at a total estimated cost of
$384.9 million

$3.7 million to continue construction of a third track between Corinda and Darra,
at a total estimated cost of $218 million.

FFar North Queensland Ports Corporation Limited

In 2013-14, Far North Queensland Ports Corporation Limited has allocated
$5.5 million towards new and continuing developments at Cairns and Horn Island.

Program Highlights (Property, Plant and Equipment)

$2.7 million towards the Cairns Shipping Development Project, at a total
estimated cost of $4.8 million.

Gladstone Ports Corporation Limited

In 2013-14, Gladstone Ports Corporation Limited has allocated $151.6 million
towards ongoing development at the Port of Gladstone and additional works at the
Port of Bundaberg and Port Alma.

Program Highlights (Property, Plant and Equipment)

$50.9 million towards continuing upgrades of the RG Tanna Coal Terminal at
Gladstone, at a total estimated cost of $118.6 million.

$28.2 million to increase capacity for additional tugs, at a total estimated cost of
$38.8 million.

North Queensland Bulk Ports Corporation Limited

In 2013-14, North Queensland Bulk Ports Corporation Limited has allocated
$19 million for various port development projects.

Program Highlights (Property, Plant and Equipment)

$6 million to continue development of the Hay Point Master Plan and
Environmental Impact Statement.

Port of Townsville Limited

In 2013-14, Port of Townsville Limited has allocated $23.3 million towards ongoing
development at the Port of Townsville and additional works at the Port of Lucinda.
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•

Program Highlights (Property, Plant and Equipment)

$12.5 million to complete lengthening Berth 10A at the Port of Townsville to
accommodate the Royal Australian Navy and cruise ships, at a total estimated
cost of $85 million. This project is jointly Australian, Queensland and local
government funded.
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•

•

TTREASURY AND TRADE

Queensland Treasury and Trade

Queensland Treasury and Trade's capital purchases for 2013-14 will be $3.3 million.

Program Highlights (Property, Plant and Equipment)

$3.3 million for ongoing asset replacement, primarily the replacement of existing
IT assets, office equipment and leasehold improvements.

Nominal Defendant

Nominal Defendant's capital purchases for 2013-14 will be $1.6 million.

Program Highlights (Property, Plant and Equipment)

$1.6 million for the development and implementation of the Connect system
which will be used to manage and monitor claims made against the Queensland
Government Insurance Fund and the Nominal Defendant.
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APPENDIX A – 
ENTITIES INCLUDED IN CAPITAL OUTLAYS 2013-14 

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander and Multicultural Affairs 
Department of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander and Multicultural Affairs 

Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry 
Department of Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry 
Australian Agricultural College Corporation 
QRAA 

Communities, Child Safety and Disability Services 
Department of Communities, Child Safety and Disability Services 

Community Safety  
Department of Community Safety 

Education, Training and Employment 
Department of Education, Training and Employment 
Gold Coast Institute of TAFE 
Southbank Institute of Technology 
Queensland Studies Authority 

Electoral Commission of Queensland 

Energy and Water Supply 
Department of Energy and Water Supply 
CS Energy Limited 
Stanwell Corporation Limited 
Energex Limited 
Ergon Energy Corporation Limited 
Powerlink Queensland 
SunWater Limited 
Gladstone Area Water Board 
Mount Isa Water Board 
Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority 

Environment and Heritage Protection 
Department of Environment and Heritage Protection 
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Health  
Queensland Health and Hospital and Health Services 
Council of the Queensland Institute of Medical Research 

Housing and Public Works 
Department of Housing and Public Works 
Queensland Building Services Authority 
Residential Tenancies Authority 

Justice and Attorney General  
Department of Justice and Attorney-General 
Public Trust Office 
Legal Aid Queensland 
Crime and Misconduct Commission 

Legislative Assembly of Queensland 

Local Government, Community Recovery and Resilience  
Department of Local Government, Community Recovery and Resilience 
Queensland Reconstruction Authority 

National Parks, Recreation, Sport and Racing 
Department of National Parks, Recreation, Sport and Racing 
Stadiums Queensland 

Natural Resources and Mines 
Department of Natural Resources and Mines 

Office of the Governor  

Office of the Ombudsman  

Police Services  
Queensland Police Service 

Premier and Cabinet  
Department of the Premier and Cabinet 

Queensland Audit Office 
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Science, Information Technology, Innovation and the Arts 
Department of Science, Information Technology, Innovation and the Arts 
Library Board of Queensland 
CITEC
Queensland Shared Services 

State Development, Infrastructure and Planning 
Department of State Development, Infrastructure and Planning 
Economic Development Queensland 
South Bank Corporation 

Tourism, Major Events, Small Business and the Commonwealth Games 
Department of Tourism, Major Events, Small Business and the Commonwealth 
Games 

Transport and Main Roads 
Department of Transport and Main Roads 
Gold Coast Waterways Authority 
RoadTek
Queensland Rail Limited 
Far North Queensland Ports Corporation Limited 
Gladstone Ports Corporation Limited 
North Queensland Bulk Ports Corporation Limited 
Port of Townsville Limited 

Treasury and Trade 
Queensland Treasury and Trade 
Nominal Defendant 
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APPENDIX B – 
KEY CONCEPTS AND COVERAGE 

COVERAGE OF THE CAPITAL STATEMENT
Under accrual output budgeting, capital is the stock of assets including property, plant 
and equipment and intangible assets that an agency owns and/or controls and uses in the 
delivery of services, as well as capital grants made to other entities.  The following 
definitions are applicable throughout this document: 

� capital purchases – property, plant and equipment outlays as per the financial 
statements excluding asset sales, depreciation and revaluations; and 

� capital grants – capital grants to other entities and individuals (excluding grants to 
other Government departments and statutory bodies). 

Capital purchases and capital grants include information for all bodies defined as 
reporting entities for the purpose of whole-of-Government financial reporting 
requirements, excluding Public Financial Corporations.  Projects without a recorded total 
estimated cost are ongoing.  The entities included in scope for the Capital Statement are 
listed in Appendix A. 

CAPITAL CONTINGENCY
Consistent with the approach adopted in previous years, a capital contingency reserve 
has been included.  This reserve recognises that while agencies budget to fully use their 
capital works allocation, circumstances such as project lead-in times, project 
management constraints, unexpected weather conditions and capacity constraints such as 
the supply of labour and materials may prevent full usage.  On a whole-of-Government 
basis, there is likely to be underspending, resulting in a carryover of capital allocations. 
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APPENDIX C – 
CAPITAL PURCHASES BY ENTITY BY REGION 2013-14 
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